

Case No.: 20140188

District Court No. 09-2012-CV-02902

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Sterling Development Group Three, LLC,
Sterling Development Group Eight, LLC,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

James D. Carlson,

Defendant/Appellee.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF *and Addendum*

DISTRICT COURT OF THE EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE HONORABLE STEVEN L. MARQUART PRESIDING

DISTRICT COURT NO. 09-2012-CV-02902

APPEAL FROM THE MEMORANDUM OPINIONS DATED MARCH 11, 2014 AND
JUNE 25, 2014

Erik R. Johnson & Associates, Ltd.

/s/ Nancy J. Morris

Nancy J. Morris (ND #04898)

Erik R. Johnson (ND #03901)

Jason T. Loos (ND #06121)

Erik R. Johnson & Associates, Ltd.

505 N. Broadway, Ste. 206

Fargo, ND 58102

Telephone: (701) 280-1901

Email: nmorris@lawfargo.com

ejohnson@lawfargo.com

jloos@lawfargo.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
III. RELEVANT FACTS	7
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT	16
Issue 1	28
A. There Was No Contractual Alteration of the Lease Terms Regarding Janitorial Expenses	28
B. The Sterling Three and Sterling Eight Leases Were Not Contractually Altered by the Consumer Price Index Adjustment Made In Conformance with the Contract	39
C. Pursuant to the Unambiguous Sterling Three and Sterling Eight Lease Terms the Tenant is Responsible for the Real Estate Taxes	52
D. Carlson Actually or Impliedly Consented to the Alleged Lease Alterations	64
VI. COSTS	65
Issue 2	65
A. The Deposition Costs for James D. Carlson and Steve Kiemele Are Not Taxable Costs	66
B. Costs for the Conversion of Documents Are Not Taxable Costs	67
C. The Court Trial Transcript to Prepare a Post Trial Brief is Not a Taxable Cost	68
Issue 3	69
VII. CONCLUSION.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	78
ADDENDUM	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

Ag Services of America, Inc. v. Midwest Investment Limited, 1998 ND 189, 585 N.W. 2d 19, 20

Bank of Kirkwood Plaza v. Mueller, 294 N.W.2d 640..... 16

Doeden v. Stubstad, 2008 ND 165, 755 N.W.2d 859 13

Estate of Murphy, 554 N.W.2d 432, 436..... 25

Larson v. Norheim, 2013 ND 60, 830 N.W.2d 85..... 13

Matter of Estate of Dittus, 497 N.W. 2d 415, 421 66

Sorlie v. Ness, 323 N.W.2d 841..... 17

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 116J.01 56, 57

N.D.C.C. § 22-01-01(2) 16

N.D.C.C. § 22-01-15..... 18

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-06..... 65, 66, 67, 68

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-10..... 15

N.D.C.C. § 9-01-02..... 22

N.D.C.C. § 9-05-01..... 23

N.D.C.C. § 9-06-04..... 24

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03..... 17

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04..... 17

Rules

N.D.R.Ev. 702..... 70
